

| | |
|--|--|
| ATTACHMENT COVER PAGE | <p style="text-align: center;">(ENDORSED) ELECTRONICALLY FILED</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Arizona Supreme Court on Apr 14, 2011 3:13 PM MST</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>CLERK OF THE COURT</i> <i>Rachelle M. Resnick</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>By Deputy Clerk: CJ</i></p> |
| ARIZONA SUPREME COURT STREET ADDRESS: 1501 W. Washington MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Phoenix, AZ 85007 BRANCH NAME: Arizona Supreme Court WEBSITE: | |
| ATTACHMENT NAME: RESPONSE - Petition for Review to Arizona Supreme Court: Response to Petition for Review | |
| CASE NAME: NADIA H BASHIR v HON. PINEDA/STATE OF ARIZONA | CASE NUMBER: CV-11-0068 |
| Please log on to www.TurboCourt.com regularly for updates | |

Please staple this to your original attachment

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| NADIA H. BASHIR |) Supreme Court No. CV-11-0068- |
| |) PR |
| Petitioner, |) |
| |) Court of Appeals |
| v. |) Division One |
| |) No. SA-10-0267 |
| THE HONORABLE SUSANNA C. |) |
| PINEDA, Judge of the SUPERIOR |) |
| COURT OF THE STATE OF |) |
| ARIZONA, in and for the County of |) Maricopa County Superior Court |
| MARICOPA, |) No. CR2010-005129-001 |
| |) |
| Respondent Judge, |) |
| |) |
| STATE OF ARIZONA, |) |
| |) |
| Real Party in Interest. |) |
| |) |

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. (00196000)
 Larry A. Hammond, 004049
 Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321
 Christina C. Rubalcava, 026357
 2929 North Central Ave., Suite 2100
 Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
 (602) 640-9000
lhammond@omlaw.com
teckstein@omlaw.com
crubalcava@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Nadia H. Bashir

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| PERTINENT FACTS AND PROCEDURE..... | 1 |
| I. Bashir’s Son Dies in a Tragic Accident | 1 |
| II. The State Fails to Inform the Grand Jury of Bashir’s Request to Testify, Requiring a Remand of the First Indictment | 2 |
| III. Despite the State’s Failure to Comply with <i>Trebus</i> During a Second Grand Jury Presentation, the Superior Court Abuses Its Direction and Denies Bashir’s Remand Motion | 3 |
| IV. The Arizona Court of Appeals Grants Bashir’s Petition for Special Action Based on the State’s Violation of <i>Trebus</i> | 4 |
| REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW | 5 |
| I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>Trebus</i> in Remanding the Matter for a New Determination of Probable Cause | 6 |
| A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Trebus</i> Is Clear and Unambiguous | 6 |
| B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>Trebus</i> to the Facts below in Concluding the Trial Court Abused its Its Discretion in Denying Bashir’s Motion to Remand | 7 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Trial Court’s Failure to Apply <i>Trebus</i> Was Not Harmless..... | 7 |
| II. The State Fails to Raise in Its Petition Any Basis on Which Review Should Be Granted | 8 |
| A. The State Conflates the Obligation to Present Clearly Exculpatory Evidence with That to Present the Subject | |

| | | |
|------------|--|----|
| | and Outline of an Accused’s Proposed Testimony When She Has Asked to Testify | 8 |
| B. | The State’s Petition Raises Issues Not Presented in This Record | 10 |
| C. | The State Waived Any Argument As to the Sufficiency of the Summary Provided by Bashir | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Francis v. Sanders</i> , 222 Ariz. 423, 215 P.3d 397 (App. 2009) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Gershon v. Broomfield</i> , 131 Ariz. 507, 642 P.2d 852 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Maretick v. Jarrett</i> , 204 Ariz. 194, 62 P.3d 120 (2003) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Bolton</i> , 182 Ariz. 290, 896 P.2d 830 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Trebus v. Davis</i> , 189 Ariz. 621, 944 P.2d 1235 (1997) | 1, 6, 9, 12 |
